GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTIQN NO. : 3874
(To be answered on the 9t August 2018)

NON-OPERATIONAL AIRPORTS

3874. DR. RAMESH POKHRIYAL "NISHANK"
SHRI TEJ PRATAP SINGH YADAV
SHRIMATI ANJU BALA

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
oI fdatretor 3k be pleased to state:-

(a) whether there are several nonoperational airports of Airports Authority of India (AAI) in
various parts of the country and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government proposes to operationalise airports with the involvement of
private sector and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has any proposal to operationalize such defunct airports in Bihar
and Uttar Pradesh and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether there is any plan to operate services from ready airports with the help of State
Governments;

(e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) the steps taken by the Government to improve air connectivity and infrastructure in Bihar
and Uttar Pradesh?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
OIPR {atToTor F1erT 3 Ao it (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a): State/UT-wise list of non operational airports of Airports Authority of India (AAI) is at
Annexure.

(b) to (f): Ministry of Civil Aviation has launched Regional Connectivity Scheme [Ude Desh ka
Aam Naagrik (UDAN)] in October, 2016 with the objective to facilitate/stimulate regional air
connectivity to currently underserved and unserved airports by making it affordable. The
revival of airstrips/airports is 'demand driven', depending upon firm commitment from airline
operators as well as from the State Government for providing various concessions.
Government has received bid for operation of RCS flights from Darbhanga, Bihar and
Bareilly, Uttar Pradesh in 2nd round of RCS bidding. Also during the Slot Coordination
Committee Meeting held every six months airlines are requested to operate more flights from
the airports where no flights or less number of flights are operating. Further, improvement of
Infrastructure at airports is a continuous process, which is undertaken by the Airports
Authority of India (AAI) from time to time depending upon the commercial viability, traffic
demand, availability of land etc. '
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LIST OF NON-OPERATI

Annexure

ONAL AIRPORTS

S.No. | Name of the State / UT NAME OF AIRPORT
| 1 |Andhra Pradesh Donakonda

: Arunachal Pradesh Daparizo

3 Tezu

4 Rupsi

5|/ ssam Shella

6 Jogbani

7 |Bihar Raxaul

8 A Muzaffarpur

9 [Chhattisgarh Bilaspur

10 |Gujarat Deesa (Palanpur)

11 Chakulia

2 Jharkhand Deoghar

13 Khandwa

14 [Madhya Pradesh Panna

15 Satna

16 |Mizoram Aizawl (Turial)

17 Nadirgul

18 Telangana Warangal

19 . Vellore

20 Tamll Nedu Tanjavour (CE)

21 Kailashar

22 |Tripura Kamalpur

23 Khowai

24 Lalitpur

5 Uttar Pradesh Bareilly (CE)

26 Asansol

27 |West Bengal Balurghat

28 Malda
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